. .‘..v
. .
v

IB/ep -
RN
W ORiGHNAL
Decision No. 040 ' '

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF C&'LII"ORN'IA

In the Matter of the Application of )
ROSSMOOR SANITATION, INC. , for an Application No. 54129
Order Authorizing & Raige in Rates- { (Filed June 22, 1973)

Rutan & Tucker, by Milford W. Dahl,

Attorney at Law, ?or applicant.
George B. Goodale, for Moulton
Parkway Residents issociation: #2,
protestant.
Cass Strelinski, for Park Water Co.;

. H. g£8s, for Albert A. Webb
Associates; Martin E. Whelan, Jr.,
Attorney at Taw, Zfor various mutual
housing corporations inside Leisure
World, Golden Rain Foundation of
laguna Hills & Professional Community
Management, Inc.; and Clayson, Stark,
Rothrock & Mann, by Don Frederick
Shefte, Attorney at Law, Tor
UtiTity Services; interested parties.

Janice E. Kerr, Attorney at Law, J. J.

ns, and Andrew Tokmakoff
Tor tE’Commission statf. ’

By this application, Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. (Rogsmoor),
& California corporation, seeks to increase rates for sewer sexrvice
by $197,384, an annual gross revenue increase of 32 percent. The
rate increase request of Rossmoor is based upon the fiscal yeax
ending September 30, 1973.

Notice of public heérings was published, posted, and
walled to each customer as required by this Commission. Hearings
were held before Examiner Mattson in Laguna Hills, California, on
February 26, 27, and 28, and March 20, and 21, 1974, and in
Los Angeles, California, on March 22, 1974. Briefs have been f£iled
and the matter is under submission. |

. | _1_




A. 54129 1IB/ltc ¥

History and Operations of Rossmoor

The Californfa Public Ut{lities Code was amended s0 as to
confer jurisdiction upon this Commission over sewer system corpora-
tions by 1970 Stats. c. 1109, 1971 Stats. ¢. 68 and 1971 Stats. c.
1631. As a result of these statutory amendments Rossmoor became
a public utility subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission on
July 1, 1972. On that date Rossmoor was operating as a public _
utility sewer service company in the county of Orange, State of
California. _

Rogsmoor Sanitation, Inc. commenced its corporate
existence July 31, 1963. A certified copy of Rossmoor's articles
of Incorporation were filed as an attachment to Application
No. 53823, filed February 5, 1973.

Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. is a wholly owned subsidiary
of the Rossmoor Corporation. The parent Rossmoor Corporation
acquired property in the southeast portion of Orange County for
the purpose of developing a residential, commercisl, and industrial
complex in the early 1960s. Applicant Rossmoor Sanitatiom, Inc.
and Rossmoor Water Co., a public utility water corporation, are
both subsidiaries of Rossmoor Corporation. The two subsidiaries
provide sewer and water service within the area intended for
development by Rossmoor Corporation. Coumencing in 1963 Rossmoor
began providing sewer service in its service area in or about .
Laguna Hills, California.

Within its service érea, applicant Rossmoor provides
sewer serviece to substantial residential and commercial areas which
have been developed since 1963. Development in the Rossmoor .
sexvice ares ig by both affiliazed and nonaffiliated subdividers.




A, 54129 1B /ep *

A major initial development by Rossmoor Corporation, the
parent, was a senlor citizens residential area now known as laguna
Hills Leisure World. Commencing in the latter part of 1963 and
for some time subsequent, the genior citizens development and
substantially all single~family residence developments were financed
by FHA loans. The Federal HdusingdAdministration required execution
of certain agreements regarding sewer service rates. These agree-
wents, referred to as third-party bemeficiary contracts by spplicant,
established in{tfal maximum rates of $3.50 per dwelling unit per
month for the Lefsure World developument and $4.00 per month for
single-faully residence developments. In 1971 a separate classifi-
cation for service to a development known as the New World
Condominium was created and a rate of $4.50 per dwelling unit per
month was established. Although the agreements provided procedures
for rate increases, Rossmoor apparently never attempted to establish
Tates In excess of the initisl maximums by means of such procedures.

Prior to July 1, 1972 Rossmoor suffered substantial
operating losses. The retained earnings showed a deficit of
$417,563 as of September 30, 1971. The common stock equity on the
balance sheet of Rossmoor is $1,000,000. The common stock is held
by the parent Rossmoor Corporation and the $1,000,000 reflects an
initial 1963 investment by the parent. In addition to the equity
investment, initial capital was obtained by the sale of Series A,

6 percent first mortgage bonds due October 1, 1984 in the amount
of $1,600,000. ‘

The development in applicant's service area has required
substantial expenditures for construction of sewer facilities since
1963. Rossmoor has required developers to contribute sewer plant
that {s constructed within their specific projects. In addition to
contributions of such In-tract facilities, developers have been
required to pay Rossmoor a comnection charge for each dwelling unit
added to the system. These charges are reflected in contributions

-3~




. . I ’

A. 54129 1B

in 21d of construction and are used by Rossmoox to bulld backbone
plant facilities, including treatment plant. Rossmoor has been
able to finance necessary plant expansion from contributions since
its initlal capitalization. This fact {s reflected in Exhibit 1,
Schedule 9-A, page 41, where applicant shows utility plant in
sexrvice of $6,313,084, a reserve for depreciation of $931,727 and
contributions in aid of comstruction of $3,374,407 as of-
Septembexr 30, 1973.

Rossmoor utilizes the employees of Rossmoor Water Company
to perform necessary work. When these employeés*perform duties for
Rossmoor, charges are assigned on a time card distribution basis.

The record reflects that Rossmoor operates a modern,
efficient sewer system operation. There have been no service
complaints. The Commission staff reported that Rossmoor is a well-
managed cowpany and that the accounting records. and procedures
were found to conform with generally accepted accounting priaciples.

RATE BASE

Considerable confusion developed in attempting to
reconcile applicant's balance sheet with the determination of an
appropriate rate base and capital structure. The in-tract facili-
tles and connection fees from affiliated developers appear on the
balance sheet as paid-inm surplus. The in-tract facilities and
connection fees from nonaffiliated developers appear on the same
balance sheet as concributions in aid of comstruction. However,
applicant {s clearly in agreement with the basic staff calculation
of rate base.

Both applicant and the staff excluded contributed plant
from rate base. Moreover, the applicant and staff both included
the in-tract facilities and comnection fees from affilfated
developers in total contributions. The staff used an average of
beginning and end of fiscal year for utility plant and construction
In progress. The staff did not include plant held for future use
in utilitﬁ-plant. The staff allowance for wo:king'cash wag zero.

4=




. - . .

A, 54129 IB/ep *

Applicant accepted the staff's computatvion of rate hase
as set forth in Exhibit 2, paragraph 10, page 10, with the excep-
~ tion of the working cash item. A second disputed issue regarding

rate base arose over treatment of the advance depogits for
construction account.

Working Cash

Applicant computed its working cash requirement by
dividing 1ts annual cagh operating expenses by six. The result
1s the cash required to carry the company sixty days under the
operating expenses it should {incur. However, the staff noted that
applicant bills for a sixty-day period in advance of gervice.

The staff witness concluded that Rogsmoor required no working cash
since the advance billings on flat rate service would generally
glve Rossmoor a month's lead time over expenses. Moreover
expenses other than labor ususlly lag over a month. |

Witnesses on behalf of Rossmoor alleged that billings
were not paid promptly. However, applicant had no cash flow studies
to support its claimed need for working cash. While applicant's
rules provide for a delinquency charge for late payments, applicant
has apparently made no effort to advise its customers of such
delinquency charges. Under the circumstances, the staff view that
applicant's working cash requirements should be met by customer pre-
Payments is adopted. | |
Advances for Construction -

Both the staff and applicant included comstruction work
in progress in rate base. The applicant’s witness Bermard explained
that at the end of each fiscal year the advance deposits received
on construction work im progress were added to the contributions
accounts (contributions in aid or earned surplus). An account
1dentified as advance deposits for construction wag reduced by the
amount of the advances added to contributions. After the fisca
year-end audit the entries are reversed. |

~5-




A. 54129 IB/ep *

. The apparent purpose of the described accounting procedure
is to acewrately reflect the amount of construction work in progress
(included in rate base) financed by advances received. The
advances are added to the contributions accounts and the contri-
butions reduce rate base. The entries are reversed after the
fiscal year-end accounts are prepared, since a transfer from
advances for construction to contributions is made when construction
13 completed on contributed plant, and the work order on such
construction is closed to the appropriate utility plant accounts.
The advances for comstruction account represents outstanding billings
for in-tract construction and commection fees, and was excluded from
the rate base calculation.

Unfortunately the advances transferred to the contri-
butions accounts at fiscal year-end were advances for in-tract
projects and did not include advances for conmection fees. On |
September 30, 1973 the balance accrued in the advances account was
$472,319 and receivables for the acecount were $96,889. Comnection
fees represented $323,836 of the balance in the account and
receivables for those fees were $19,264.

Staff witness Finnstrom testified that he would reduce
rate base by a portion of the amount in the advance deposits
dccount, based on the information he received at the hearing.
Without an examination of the figures, including an examination
of bank accounts, he was not able to make a firm recommendation.

The total advances received by applicant at f£iscal
year-end have not been accounted for. Substantial payments have
been received from developers and absent an adequate explanation by
applicant the Commission would be justified in reducing rate base
by the entire amount received. However, it appears that Rogsmoor's
billing and collection procedures on advances treat affiliated and
nonaffiliated developers in substantially the same manner. Nothing
in our record suggests any attempt by Rossmoor and its affiliates to
control the net balance reflected in the advances account by means

-6




A. 54129 IB/ep *

of delayed payments. On the contrary, applicant’s accoudbt¥np
procedures appear to be a substantial, albeit unsuccessful, effort
o account for the funds received.

Connection charges in the amount of $323,836 remained
in the advances account on September 30, 1973 and receivables for
those charges totaled $19,264. The amount of contributions
available to Rossmoor will be increased by $304,000 for the test
year to reflect the comnection fee paymeats received.

The rate base for fiscal year ending September 30,

1973 adopted by this decision is set forth in Table 1. The rate
base 1s $2,007,700. ‘




A. 54129 1B

Table X
Rossmoor Sanitation, Inmc.
Rate Bage
Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 1973

: 1/ : Staft
Item : dpplicant™ - (Average)=

Adopted

Utility Plant

$6,313,084  $5,946,300

Construction in Progress 681,127 561,500
Materials & Supplies 6,000 4,600

Working Cash

76,605

2/

$5,946,300

541,500
4,600

Subtotal $7,076,816 $6,492,400

Deductions

Reserve for Depreciation 931,727 826,800
Contributions 3,374,407 3,353,900

Subtotal $4,306,134 $4,180,700

Rate Bage

$6,492,400

| 826,800,
3,657,900~

$2,770,682  $2,311,700

1/ Exhibit 1, Schedule 9-A, page 41.
2/ Exhibit 2, page 10.

$4,484,700
$2,007,700

3/ Includes Advances for Construction at $304,000.

/




RATE OF RETURN

Rossmoor has requested a 32 percent increase in existing
rates and states that it will achieve a 6.40 percent rate of return
at proposed rates. Rossmoor's rate of return was computed upon &
year-ending rate base of $2,770,682. Rossmoor did not present an
analysis of 1ts expected (6r,pr0posed) return on coumon equity at
the 6.40 percent rate of retwn.

The staff Finance & Accounts Division presented two
witnesses in support of staff rate of return Exhibits 3 and 3-A.

The staff found actual debt and equity capitalization at

September 30, 1973 of $2,039,000 (Exhibit 3, page i,

paragraph 10). Staff witness Gibbons, by Exhibit 14, analyzed the
applicant’'s balance sheet. He concluded that the advance deposits
for construction account contained substantial amounts of customers'’
contributions which should be deducted from the staff's computed
rate base. In this regard he confirmed the earlier opinion of staff
witness Finnstrom. '

The staff recommended rates that would produce an
8.1 percent retwrn on total capital of $2,039,200. According to
the staff's Exhibit 3-A their recommendation would provide a return
of 7.1 percent on the staff's 1973 rate base of $2,311,700 and about
12.6 percent return on 1973 common equity of $596,700. Exhibit 3-A
states that the staff recommendation requires rates which produce
net operating revenues of $165,000 and gross revenues of $795,500,
and increase in gross revenues of $150,000 or about 23 percent.

Rossmoor contends that the original equity investment of
$1,000,000 should be recognized in the return allowance. We will
adopt the staff view that the original equity investment must be
reduced to reflect the P3st operating losses. If we adopted
Rossmoor's view the stockholder-parent would, in effect, recoup the
entirxe deficit in earned swplus from the present customers. We will
not authorize a regulated utility to charge its customers additional
amounts in order to recoup past operating losses.

-9=




. ‘ .

A. 54129 1IB/1tc *

The evidence in this proceeding presents the Commission
with a variety of different rate of retwrn recommendations.

Decislon No. 80374 dated August 15, 1972 in Application

No. 52796 authorized Rossmoor's affilisted water company

& rate of return of 7.4 percent which enables that utility to

earn approximately 8.79 percent return on equity. Table II sets
forth our adopted rate of return of 7.31 percent. Based wpon the
staff's capital structure, the adopted rate of rectwurn should enable
applicant to achieve a return of 10 pezcent on 1=z common equity.

ROSTLYS OF CPERATIONS

Table III below sets forsh a comparison of the results
of operations preszented by applicant and the stzf£, as well as
the adopted results of operations. We shall utilize the fiscal year
1973. We have set forth our conclusicas on the zppropriate rate
base and the rate of return for applicant. The epplicant has
$tated that it would accept the swmmary of earnings as set forth in
staff Exhibit 2, with the exception of the federal income tax
calculation of the staff. Counsel appearing for various mutual
housing corporations inside Leisure World and other interested
parties (Leisure World) contends that the applicant has improperly

excluded $4,700 of interest income £rom.advance deposits from 1973
revenues. , :




A. 50129 IB/ltc *

Table II
Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc.
| Capital Structure
Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

: :Ratios of: Cost or
. 1/° cInvested = Allow-
Item Amount=' :Percent: Capital : ance

Welghted
Costs

Long-Term Debt  $1,442,500 25.02%  70.74% 6.19%
Contributions 3,724,407 64.62 - -
Common Stock Equity 596,715 10.36 29.26  10.00

4.387
2.93

Total $5,763,622 100.007%  100.007%
Adopted Rate of Return -

1/ Staff's Exhibit 3, page 4, paragraph 10.

7.317%




A. 54129 T

The Federal Income Tax Calculation

In its calculation of federal income tax in this:
proceeding, applicant computed its tax deprecilation allowance for
federal tax purposes on the basis of the amount it will actually
have available. Applicant's calculation results in a lower:
depreciation allowance (arnd a higher total income tax) than the
staff's caleulation. Prior to July 1, 1972 applicant ‘has taken the
more rapid accelerated depreciation available under the federal tax
statutes. Although applicant was incurring operating losses, the
depreciation for tax purposes was available because applicant filed
federal income tax returns on & consolidated basis with its parent
corporation. Depreciation on contributed plant {s not included in
the tax calculation. As a result of the rapid depreciation taken
in prior years, applicant no longer has available the tax deprecia-
tion allowance computed by the staff for federal tax purposes.

The staff urges that applicant’'s use of the depreciation
actually allowable deprives today's ratepzyers of the bemefits of
depreciation to which they are eantitled. The staff does not appear
to dispute applicant's contention that it had used up substantially
all available accelerated deprecilation prior to becoming a public
utility under this Commission’s jurisdiction.

We have attempted to adopt the capital structure and
rate base of applicant as it exists at the present tize. In o
rate of return and rate base analysis we excluded capital consumed
by past operating losses and all contributed plant. Consistent with
our analysis of capital structure and rate base, the basis of
applicant's property in terums of depreciation available for federal

income tax purposes should be taken as the basis amailable as of
July 1, 1972.




A. 54129 'ep.*

The right to utilize the more raplid depreciation under
the federal tax laws and reduce tax liability was available to
applicant and its parent prior to July 1, 1972. Applicant and its
parent exercised that right when Rossmoor was not subject to our
jurisdiction. There is no suggestion of any impropriety in the
past conduct of applicant or its parent corporation. Under the
circumstances it does not appear reasonable to impute allowances for
tax depreclation in excess of those available to Rossmoor.

The total income tax liability is based upon applicant's
computation of actual federal tax liability for 1973.

Interest Income _

Counsel for Leisure World argues that interest income
from developer's advance contributions should not be excluded from
Rossmoor's revenues. The contertion is that this income is derived
from customer money. ' ‘

We have reduced rate base by the estimated advance deposits
for construction available to Rossmoor. Rossmoor's transactions
with affiliated and nonaffiliated developers have reduced the need
for investment capital. Based on the evidence available we conclude
that Rossmoor's transactions with affiliated and nomaffiliated
developers have not been detrimental to Rossmoor's customers.

We do not have a detailed report on Rossmoor's past and
present use of advance contributions from deveclopers. Under the
circumstances, we will exclude the interest income item from %the
1973 results of operations. Such exclusion at this time appears'
reasonable because the transactions with developersvabpear to be
conducted to the advantage of Rossmoor and its customers. However,
we will require that interest income be credited to the contributions
account in the future in order to propefly account for such funds.
‘Adontedeesults

‘ The adopted results of operations for Rossmoor are Set
forth in Table III. The adopted results include the cost of electric
power at rates in effect on November 13, 1974. This item increases
the operating and maintenance expenses by approximately $15,300.

~13~




A. 54129 IB/1tc *

Table IIT
Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc.

Summary of Earnings
1973 Test Year

*Applicant (Exhibit 2): Staff (Exhibit 2):

Adonted

: Company : : Company :

At : At 7.31% :

: Presext : Proposed : Presort : Proposed: Present: Rate of

Ttem Rates = Rates : Rates : Rates :

Rates : Return

(Dollars in Thousands)
Operating Revenues $640.0 $837.4 354_4_-7 $84k.9

Operating Expences :
Medintensance 2845 284.5 316.3 %16.3
Administrative & Gen. 72.0 - 72.0 71.6 71.6
Depreciation 88.5 88.5 59.8 9.8
Taxes, Other thanm
Tncome 103.2 103.2 126.2 126.2
Izcome Taxes 9.1 112.0 0.1 85.3

s6M.7  $802.4
331.21‘/ 1.6

1
71. 71.6
59.8 59/.3
126.2  126.2
0.1 66.4

Total Expenses  $557.3 $660.2 $574.0  8663.2

Net Operating
Revenues , $82.8 - $177.2 $70.7 $181.7

$589.3  $655.6

$55.4  $146.8

Aug. Rote Base 82,770.7  $2,770.7 $2,311.7 $2,311.7 $2,007.7 $2,007.7

Rate of Return 2.99% 6.40% 3.06% 7.86%

1/ Electric power at November 13, 197%.




A. 54129 IB/ep *

RATES AND CHARGES

Revenue Requirement

Based upon our 1973 estimated results of operations and
rate base, applicant's proposed rates would result in net operating
revenues of $167,000 for the fiscal year 1973. Applicant's proposed
rates would result in an 8.3 percent rate of return.

We have determined that the reasonable rate of return
Is 7.31 percent. Applicant’s proposed rates are excessive. Based
on our adopted estimates, applicant will require an increase of
$157,700 in gross operating revenues in order to achieve 2 retwrn

of 7.31 percent. The required increase in gross revenues is 24
percent.

Applicant's Precent and Proposed Rates

The present rates of applicant for residential sewer
sexvice range from $3.50 per month per dwelling unit to $4.50 per
month per dwelling unit. The present zate structure puxrportedly is
the result of 2 cost study made by Toups Engineering prior to July 1,
1972. The study is no longer available.

The applicant proposes to retain the existing rate
relationships by increasing the rates by a uniform percentage.

The staff supports this proposal.

The present $3.50 rate applies to "Restxricted Family
Residences’. The $4.00 rate applies to "Unrestricted Family
Residences"”. The $4.50 rate applies to the unrestricted class
where Rossmoor's ownership of sewer lines terminates within five
feet of the building line, or extends under the bullding foundation.

Rossmoor's Rule No. 1 defines Restricted Family'Residencéé'
as dwelling units restricted to adult only occupancy (by recoxrded
deed or zoning) and all one bedroom apartment units. Uhrestrictcd
Family Residences are units which do not have adult only occupancy
restrictions by recorded deed or - zoning. ‘ ’ o

o

PN




. . .’

The staff recommends that the word 'restricted" be deleted
in the rule and rate schedules. The staff contends that the term
“restricted" implies invidious discriminatory practices. We do not
agree. The texm appears to be descriptive of the situation within
Leisure World, a retirement community where residential areas are
restricted to adult ceccupancy only.

The proposed wmiform percentage increase is strongly
opposed by various mutual housing corporations imside Leisure World.
A cost study was presented on behalf of these interested customers.
The Cost Study

Exbibit 16 wag a cost study presented on behalf of various
nutuals within Lefsure World. The Leisure World restricted
customers argue that the cost study establishes that the restricted
customer classes are entitled to substantially lower rates than
2pplicant proposes. :

The cost study purports to-fully'allocate Rossmoor's costs
for the 1973 fiscal year. Expenses for effluent disposal, pumping
and treatment were allocated on assigned volumes of sewage.
Collection and transmission expense was allocated using length' of
wains; customer account expense was allocated by number of bills.
Exhibit 16 develops rates based on the cost study which produce
gross revenues of $845,231.

The propoged rates in Exhibit 16 would change the monthly
charge to unrestricted customers from $4.00 to $7.76. Resgtricted
rates, now $3.50 monthly, would be $3.49. The commercial rate of

$0.50 per 1,000 gallons would increase to $1.03 per 1,000 gallons of
sewage.

Witness Howard prepared and testified in support of the
cost study. He assigned volumes of sewage £low to each customer
class., Volumes of sewage for respective residential customer classes
were developed by an ingpection of the volumes of water taken by each
class. Data on delivered water was available frowm the water
company's rate proceedings. The estimated sewage volumes per

=16~




. ’ .’

A. 54129 TB

dwelling unit were checked against data on the average number of
residents per dwellibg unit in the restricted area and the unre-
stricted single-family residential areas. Witness Howard testified
that the accepted estimates of sewage production per person, applied
to the average persons per unit data, confirmed his estimates of
sewage f£low for residential customer classes.

The applicant presented rebuttal evidence. A study by
Rossmoor of volumes of water delivered to the New World customers
(an unrestricted class at the $4.50 rate) was compared to Mutuals
60 and 61 (restricted customers at the $3.50 rate). The restricted
mutuals took an average of 210.64 gallons per day per meter in
contrast to the New World average of 177.14 gallons per day per
wmeter. : _ .

Witness Howard did not attempt to challenge the claim
that Mutuals 60 and 61 would, under the assumptions used in the .
cost study, generate more sewage per unit than the New World area.
He testified that the units in Mutuals 60 and 61 are quite similar
to a house vhile most of the restricted area units are apartment
complexes, condominium type. He stated that his data would be
affected only minutely because Mutuals 60 and 61 are only 142 units.

The explanation of witness Howard raises serious questions
regarding the validity of Rossmoor's residential custouwer classifi-
cations. A prior sewer company c¢ost of service study by witness
Howard (for California City) did not differentiate between restricted
and unrestricted classes. The rates adopted in California City did
establish higher rates for single-family residences than for other
dwelling units, according to witness Howard. The evidence regarding
Mutuals 60 and 61 indicates that classifications based on multiple
units as contrasted to single-family type housing mey be more

appropriate than the restricted-unrestricted classifications used by
Rossmoor.




. ‘ .‘

A. 54129 IB/ltc #

Not only is the lower cost restricted classification ,
for Mutuals 60 and 61 suspect, but also customer groups unrepresented
by separate counsel were averaged into the restricted-unrestricted
classes. In the case of mobile homes unrestricted, assigned volume
of water used to develop the data to assign costs was an avérage
of figures for the restricted and unrestricted areas. Witness
Foward stated there were 2 minimel number of customers so it did
not affect the numbers very much.

Using witness Howaxrd's average figures, costs allocated
to mobile homes (wnrestricted) would apparently result im a monthly
rate of $3.83 (Table 6, z2llocated expenses; Table 1, number of
connections). However, these minimal numbers of customers £fall
into the unrestricted class and were averaged into that group.

Their proposed monthly rate becomes $7.76. As to this smell group
of customers, averaging has affected their numbers very much indeed.

If the cost study is assumed to be valid, the present
resldential customer classifications of Rossmoor would appear to
be invalid. Witness Howard's testimony that the Leisure World area
is largely apartment-type condominium housing may explain why his
assigned costs are lowest for the restricted class. It does not
explain why the restricted to adults only zlassification should be
continued when that classification includes all types of residential
housing. The differential in residential rates between restricted
and unrestricted customers cannot be continued indefinitely 1f its
only support is "rate history".

~ Both applicant and the staff recommend uniform percentage
lnereases to 2ll customers. No party has requested any change in
substance in Rossmoor's present customer classifications. While
we must recognize that this is our first review of Rossmoor s
residential rate clagsifications, we cannot accept those existing
classifications uncrztically.




. ) .‘

A. 5L129 ep M

The residential customer rate classification based upon
ownership of sewer lines will be discontinued. This classification
has a present monthly rate of $4.50 to New World customers. Not
only is the additional $0.50 charge unsupported by any evidence of
additional cost related to such surcharge, the evidence regarding
Matuals 60 and 61 indicates that New World customers may generate
less sewage per dwelling unit than mutuals that qualify for the
$3.50 monthly rate.

At this time we will continue the existing rate differ—
ential of $0.50 monthly between restricted and unrestricted classes.
The rate increase authorized herein will increase the remaining
residential rate classifications by the same amount. The resulting
rate spread will continue the present $0.50 differential between the
residential. classes.

Rossmoor should, by 2 study of customer classes, presenx
revised classifications which delete the restricted to adult only

distinction. The record indicates that rate classifications for
residential sewer service have been based upon the type of dwelling
uwnit (single-family residence vs. apartment units). The number of
occupants per unit or the square footage per unit may provide a
basis of classification. If no rational basis can be found or

recommended, a single residential flat rate may become appropriate.
Connection Charges

The Hydraulic Branch of the Utilities Division of the
staff opposes continuation of the comnnection charge received by
Rossmoor for each new service added. The connection charge in
question is used to pay for backbone plant. New comnstruction in
Rossmoor's service area is by developers. Developers pay the cost
of in-tract mains and services as well as such connection charges.
The position of the Hydraulic Branch of the Utilities Divisfon is
that such connection charges are unfair. The charges clearly involve
a contribution of momey to the utility for the privilege of receiving
service. The Hydraulic Branch contends that such a charge is
inconsistent with established regulatory policy.

-19-




‘ .’

A. 54129 IB/ltc *

' The Finance and Accounts Division of the staff, counsel
for Lelisure World, and applicant recommend retaining the connection
charges. There 1z no contention that connection charges have
been Iimproperly used by Rossmoor. The fact is that 6S percent of
the capital used to supply utility plant is represented by monies
from such charges and in-tract contributions.

Sewer. service in the State of Califormia is provided
largely by publicly owned systems. Only a very small number of
sewer systems are privately owned operations undex this Commission’s
jurisdiction. Connection charges similar to Rossmooxr's are a
common practice in the publicly owned systems. Such charges are
collected to finmance plant construction. _ '

If we were to terminate Rossmoor's connection charges,
developers in Rossmoor's service area would benefit by lower
construction costs. Customers of Rossmoor would, in the future,
support additional invested capital required for plant construction
in their rates. The termination of comnection charges would require
present customers, who enjoy lower rates as a result of the unusually
large amount of contributed plant, to pay higher rates as a result
of a lower level of contributions.

We agree with the Hydraulic Branch that large zmounts
of customer suppiied capital require careful surveillance. The
situation is subject to possible abuse. Our order will estsblish
appropriato accounting requiresments and coatrols for the
contributed monies, for such contributions should not be, confused
with earmed surplus. o

The practice of using comnection charges to pay for
utility plant construction in the sewer industry is too well
established and too pervasive to alter at this late date. It has
benefited Rossmoor's customers, and they support ite continuation.
Connection charges will be authorized, subject to appropriate

regulations as set forth by our order herein. |

A

=-20=




A. 54129 IP/ltc *

AD VALOREM TAXES

\

Counsel for Leisure World has called the matter of ad
valorem taxes to our attention. The Orange County Assessor has
imposed ad valorem taxes upon contributed plant as well as the
plant financed by the capital invested in Rosswuoor's operatioms.

Of course, Rossmoor is not entitled to 3 return on contribqted plant,
and we have excluded contributed plant from rate base.

The Los Angeles County Assessor does not impoge taxes
upon contributed plant, and substantial arguments may be advanced
in support of such exclusion. However, the Orange County Assessor
has rejected those arguments and the test year reflects the tax
leposed on contributed plant. We canmnot determine the exact
additional cost to customers of the ad valorem tax on contributed
plant, but It appears to be in excess of $50,000 for the test
year 1973. |

We cannot, of course, predict the ovtcome of any informal
or formwal action Rossmoor may take regarding this tax matterx.

What is clear 1s that Rossmoor wanagewent cannot expect the
Coumission to recognize the very high annual cost to its customers
of the present ad valorem tax situation unless Rossmoor has pursued
all avallable reasonable appeals to reduce this cost. Rossmoor wiil
be required to report on the action taken. Such report

shall include proposed rate reductions if Rossmoor is able to obtain
any substantial reduction of its present ad valorem tax expense.




A. 54129 1IB/1tc *

INTERESTED PARTIES

Salinas Utility Services (Salinas), a public utility
sewer ‘corporation, appears as an interested party io this
proceeding. On behalf of itself and other privately owned sewer
corporations, Salinas expresses concern that determinations'made
in this proceeding might bind other regulated sewer .corporations
by way of dictum. We can only respond that the regulatory principles
applied to Rossmoor will be applicable to othexr privately‘owned
sewer corporations. This Commission intends to assure’ Califorais
utility customers adequate service at reasonable racea
Findings :

1. It i3 reasonable to use the fiscal year ehding
September 30, 1973 for the test year in estimating :he revenue
requirements of applicant.

2. A reasonable rate of return for applicanr is 7.31
percent based upon the 1973 test year. ,

3. The reasonable estimates for applicant’s results of
cperations, rate base, and rate of retwrn for the Test year 1973
are set forth in Table III. '

4. Applicant's amnual gross revenues for the test year 1973
are estimated as $644,700 at present rates. Applizant requires
apnual gross revenues of $802,400 in order to achieve a rate of
return of 7.31 percent. -

5, Applicant will be authorized to increase rates by
$157,700 annually, an increase in gross revenues of 24 percent.

6. The Increases in rates and charges authorized herein
are reasonable. The present rates and charges, insofar as they

differ from those herein prescribed, are for the future unjust |
and unreasonable.




’ .'

A. 54129 ep *

7- The present residential customer classifications of
applicant are unreasonable. Applicant should file amended rules
deleting the residential customer classification for Unrestricted
Family Residences based upon ownership of sewer lines. Applicant
should prepare recommended revised rates and rules for residential
customer classes after further study. The parties to this proceeding
. should be given an opportwnity to comment upon any such proposed
rates and rules.

8. Applicant should develop and presert recorded data for
12 months ending December 31 of the year preceding any test year |
presented in any future rate proceeding. The test year should also
be presented as 12 months ending December 31. Applicant should
rrepore and present a detailed account of its use of advances
received from developers in any future rate proceeding. Applicant
should accomnt for all connection fees and in-tract contributed
plant as contributions and not as paid-in surplus.

9. Applicant should use straight-line remaining life deprecia-
tion rates as set forth in Exhibit 2, Table 3 of this proceeding
until further study becomes necessary. Review of depreciation
- accruals should be made at intervals of not more than three years.

10. Applicant should continue its present practice of |
requiring developers to contribute in-tract plant and to pay"
connection fees. The amount charged developers for comnection
fees should be established as a condition of service filed with
this Commission.

1l. The application should be granted to the extent set forth

in the preceding_findings upon the conditions set forth in the
‘following order.

IT I3 ORDERED that:
1. After the effective date of this order applicant is
authorized to file the revised rate schedules and rules attached
To this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with.General

23~




. ' . '

A. 54129 ep %

Orcer No. 96-Series. The effective date of the revised”schedules
shall be five days after the date of filing. The revised schedules
shall apply only %o service rendered on and after the effective date
of the revised schedules. |

2. Applicant shall file amended rules deleting the residential
customer rate classification for Unrestricted Family Residences based
upon ownership of sewer lines. |

3. Applicant shall prepare a study and recommend revised rates
and rules for clas§ificati0n of residential customers within six
months of the effective date of this order. Applicant shall file
such report and recommendation with the Commission and concurrently
serve all appearances with a copy of such filing. All appearances
mey comment on such repbrc within sixty days after the date of
filing. |

L. Applicant, in any report filed with this Commission, shall
account for all contributions of In-tract plant and connection fees
received from developers, both affiliated and nonaffillated, as
contributions in aid of construction and not as paid-in surplus.
Interest income on advance deposits for construction shall be
accounted for as a credit to the contributions account.

5. Applicant shall refile rate Schedules Nos. 4 and 5 as
conditions of service, and shall set forth the amounts to be ckarged
as comnection fees at the levels presently charged. Modification of
the amounts t¢ be charged shall be by advice letter filing and shall
be subject to approval by resolution of the Commission.

6. Applicant shall adopt straight-line remaining life
depreclation rates as set forth in the staff's Exhibit 2, Table 3.
Applicant shall determine the accruals for depreciation by dividing
the original cost of the utility plant, less estimated future net
salvage, less depreciation reserve, by the estimated remaining life
of the plant. Applicant shall review the depreciation rates whenever
wajor changes in utility plant composition occur or at intervals of




’ .'

A. 54129 ep 3

not more than three years. Results of these reviews shall be sub—
mitted to this Commission. _

7. Applicant shall make all reasonable efforts to obtain
relief from the taxes presently imposed on contributed plant.
Commencing six months from the effective date of this order,
applicant shall advise the Commission staff of the action taken and
shall continue to advise the staff of the status of the matter wntil
such efforts are concluded. Should applicant obtain a reduction
in its tax expenses in this matter, applicant shall advise the
Commission staff and propose appropriate rate reductions.

The effective date of this order shall be 'cwenty days

after the date hereof.
' SO-D- chbo

“Dated at , California, this 7
day of FEBAUARY , 1975. '

Commissioners




APPENDIX A -
Page 1 of g

" Schedule No. 1
GENERAL RESIDENTTAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appldcabie to General Residential Sewer Service.

TERRITORY

El Toro, Laguna Hills, Rossmoor Leisure World and vicinity, Orange
County.

RATES. FOR SEWER SERVICE

Unrestricted Family Residences ............ $4.95 per month, per (1)
residential dwelling unit

@)

Restricted Family Residences .............. $L.L5 per month, per (1)
‘ . residential dwelling unit

TERMS OF PAYMENT

: All sewer charges are payable in advance on the first day of the period
for which the bill is rendered.

ASSOCTATIONS, APARTMENTS, CONDOMINTUMS, AND OTHER MULTIPLE RESTDENCES

When more than one residential dwelling unit is comnected to the system
of Rossmoor by service connections less in mumber than the mumber of
residential dwelling units serviced, the rate per residential dwelling unit,
as set forth above, shall be due and payable for each and every living or
dwelling unit connected to the system. ‘




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 8

Schedule No. 2

COMMERCTAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable %o comerc.'x.a.l and industrial service.

TERRITORY

El Toro, Laguna Hills, Rossmoor Leisure World and vicinity, Orange County.

SERVICE CHARGES TO COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

(A) The service charge to commercial and industrial customers, hereinafter
in this rule referred %o as "customer", shall be based on the actual

amount of sewage to be discharged into the Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc.
systen, '

The basic service charge shall be $0.63 per 1,000 gallons of sewage  (I)
to be discharged. The minimm service charge shall be the amount

equal, 40 the charge for single-family resicdences, as set forth in

Tariff Sheet No. 1 of Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc.

The actual amount of sewage so discharged shall be defined and
deternined by Rossmoor Sanitation, Imc. in accordance with one of
the following metheds:

Method: 1:

By the app‘.lication of a water use factor to the smount of metered
domestic water use of the customer's establishment.

The customer's establishment shall be classified a3 to the ratio
between the rate of sewage discharge and the actusl metered rate of
domestic water use., Said ratio shall be determined by Rossmoor
Sanitation, Inc. and shall be termed "factor”.

(Continued)




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 8

Scheduvle No, 2
COMMERCTAL AND INDUSTRTIAL SERVICE

SERVICE CHARGES T0 COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRTAL SERVICE ~ Contd.
Example: Class 1 establishment

Metered water use by customer’s establishment for a two-month billing
period - 20,000 gallons - Factor 0.9.

Service charge for the two-month billing period equals
20 x 0.9 x $0.63 = $11.34.

Method 1 shall be used inftially for all commercial and industrial,
establishments.

Rossmoor Samitation, Inec. may change said factor or estimated discharge
rate from time to time on the basis of the increase or the decrease
in the estimated sewage discharge rate.

Method- 2-

By the actual measurement by meter sewage discharge from the customer's

establishment and the application of the service ¢harge 1o the measured
discharge.

Example: Measured total sewage discharge from customer's establishment
for & two-month billing perfod - 22,000 gallons.

Service cha.rQe for the two-month b4lling period equals
22 x $0.63 = $13.86 | (<)
This methoed shall be used only when requested by the customer, and only
where metering of the sewage discharge is possible and practical. All
metering shall be performed by or under the supervision of Rossmoor

Sanitation, Inc. and at the expense of the customer.

| (Coi:tinued.)




APPENDTX. A
Page L of 8

Schedule No. 2
COMMERCTAL AND INDUSTRTAL SERVICE

SERVICE CHARGES TO COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE « Contd.

Method 3:

By the estimation by Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. of the sewage discharge
rate from the customer's establichment.

The estimated sewage discharge rate shall be based on standard and
accepted methods such as fixtures, unit count, etec.

Example: Estimated total sewage discharge for a two-menth billing
period - 22,000 gallens.

Service charge for the two-month billing period equals
22 x $0.63 = $13.86 (I)

This method shall be used only where no records of actual water use are
avallable and where metering of sewage discharge is impractical.

Roésmoor Sandtation, Inc. may change said factor or estimated discharge
rate from time to time on the basis of the increase or the decrease
in the estimated sewage discharge rate.

The basic rate of $0.65 per 1,000 gallons for sewerage sexrvice shall (1)
apply where sewage discharged is equivalent in strength to ordinary
domestic sewage. Tor the purpose of these rules ordinary demestic

sewage shall be defined as sewage continually having a suspended

solids concentration not exceeding 300 ppm, & 5-day B.0.D. of not more
than 300 ppm, and having no unususl concentration of chemicals or

zinerals which would have an adverse effect on the Rossmoor Sanitation,
Inc. sewerage system. ‘

(Continued)




APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 2

Schedule No, 2
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

SERVICE CHARGES TO COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRTAL SERVICE - Contd.

(E) Should sewage discharged by any commercial or industrial establishment
be determined to have suspended solids or B.0.D. concentration in
excess of 300 ppn for significant periods of time, the basic rate for
that establishment shall be increased by the ratio between the

determined actual B.0.D. or suspended solids concentration and 300 ppm,
whichever ratic is the larger.

Bxample: Determined B.0.D. - 400 ppm
Determined suspended solids concentration - L50 ppm

Service charge -

L50
300 x $0.63 m 30.945 per 1,000 galloms of actual  (X)
sewage discharge

Should the sewage discharged by any commercial or industrial establisiment
be determined by Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. to have excessive concentra-
tions of adverse chemicals or minerals, the basic rate will be increased
by a factor established by Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. based on the effect
of said concentrations on the Rossmoor Sanitatioen, Inc. sewerage sys‘cm
Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. may change said factor from time to time on’

the basis of analysis of sewage quality.

In no case will Rossmoor Samitation, Inc. aceept sewage having either
B.0.D. or suspended solids concentrations in excess of 500 ppa for
significant periods of time, or sewage having chemical or mineral
concentratioms which, for significant periods of time, will have
excessive adverse effect on the Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. system. The
degree of significance shall be determined by Rossmoor Sanitation, .

Inc. TFor further delineation of limitation of wastes see other )
sections of these Rules and Regulations.

(Continued)




APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 8

Schedule No, 2
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRTIAL SERVICE

SERVICE CHARGES TO COMMERCTAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE - Contd.

(E) Showld Ressmoor Samitatien, Inc. determine that any commercial or
industrial customer is, for significant periods of time, discharging
Sewage Iimto its system which does not comply with the limitstions of
Paragraph (G) above, Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. may upon two days'
written notice, discontinue service to that customer indefinitely
or until that customer furnishes satisfactory evidence of continuing
conformance with the limitation of said Paragraph (G).

Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. may require from any prospective custemer,
and prior t¢ commencement of service to that customer, 2 statement

as to the quantity and quality of sewage to'be discharged 4into 4its
system. At the option of Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. the statement

pay be used 10 any degree in determining the sanitation service fes

o be charged the customer. In the event there is a difference
between the basis for service fee determined by Rosszoor Sanitation,
Inc. and that received from the prospective customer, Rossmoor
Sanitation, Inc. shall make appropriate determination. (T)




A. 54129 ep

APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 8

PARAGRAPHS MODIFIED OR DELETED
SCHEDUIES AND RULES

(Present Schedule No. L)
CONNECTTION - CHARGES FOR RESIDENTTIAL CUSTOMERS {

The connection charge for any umrestricted family
residential dwelling wnit shall be $229.00 for each
dwelling.unit. '

The connection charge for any multiple family residential
dwelling unit shall be $119.50 for each dwelling unit.

Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. may require from any prospective
residential customer and prior to commencement of service
to that customer, a statement as to the quantity and
quality of sewage to be discharged into its system. At
the option of Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. the sStatement may
be used to check if the connection fee t0 be charged to
the customer should be residential or commercial, if it
does not meet the characteristics of ordinary domestic
sewage as to quantity and quality.

(Present Schedule No. 5)

CONNECTION CHARGES FOR
COMVMERCTIAL AND INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS

The basic connection charge shall be an amount equal to
the number of gallons of sewage to be discharged into
the Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. system each day times $0.60. Eg%

The minimum connection charge for any commercial or
industrial establishment shall be $239.00 and no (¢)
adjustment below that amount will be allowed.

(Continued)




A. 54129 ep

APPENDIX A
Page & of &

(Present Schedule No. 5)

CONNECTION CHARGES FOR
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS

Continued

(G) If the sewage discharged by a commercial or industrial
establishment does not conform to the definition of ordinary
domestic sewage as set forth in Rule 10(D), <the basic
rate set forth in (B) above shall be increased prop—
portionately by the method set forth in Rule 10(E)
and/or Rule 10(F). This increase will be determined
by Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. either before connection
or within 2 years thereafter. Immediately upon notifica~ (T)
tion of a customer of such an increase, it shall be due
and payable in 15 days and failure to pay shall be (T)
grounds. for disconnection of service to the customer
by Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc.

Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. may require, from any prospective
commercial or industrial customer, and prior to commence-

ment of service to that customer, & statement as to the
quantity and quality of sewage to be discharged into its
system. At the option of Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. tke
statement may be used to any degree in determining the
connection fee t0 be charged the customer. ()




